WHEREAS, on February 17, 2009, the Council of the City of Richmond, California,
approved a settlement with Chevron USA regarding a dispute over Chevron’s underpayment of its
utility user tax; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the settlement agreement Chevron was to pay twenty-eight million
dollars ($28,000,000) with an immediate cash payment of thirteen million dollars ($13,000,000) in
fiscal year 2008-2009 and the remaining fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) being paid to the City
over the next three years; and

WHEREAS, three million dollars ($3,000,000) of the initial thirteen million dollar
($13,000,000) cash payment was to be dedicated to the Bay Trail through Richmond; and

WHEREAS, there was no designation for the ten million dollars ($10,000,000) remaining
after the three million dollars ($3,000,000) dedicated to the Bay Trail was deducted from the initial
thirteen million dollars ($13,000,000); and

WHEREAS, utility user taxes are generally a component of the general fund revenues and
are used for general fund purposes; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to allocate the remaining ten million dollars
($10,000,000) of the initial Chevron settlement payment to the general fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Richmond
that ten million dollars ($10,000,000) of the initial thirteen million dollar ($13,000,000) Chevron
utility user tax settlement payment to the general fund revenues for fiscal year 2008-2009.

-----------------------------------

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Council of the City of Richmond was duly
passed and adopted at a meeting thereof held October 13, 2009, by the following vote: